
TO: Thomas Frutchey, City Manager

FROM: Dick McKinley, Public Works Director  

SUBJECT: Airport Lease Amendment – 5072 Wing Way (Mr. Darrell Radford) 

DATE:  July 19, 2016  

Needs: For the City Council to approve Resolution No. 16-XXX approving an 
extension to the existing lease agreement with Darrell and Milene Radford for 
the aircraft hangar located at 5072 Wing Way at the municipal airport. 

Facts: 1. In 1975, the City leased Parcel 16 at the airport for 40 years, with a 10-year
option.  Mr. Radford signed a sublease for one portion of the parcel in 1976,
set to expire in 2025.

2. On August 1, 1996, the City entered into a long-term land lease for Lot 7 of
Parcel 16 (5072 Wing Way) at the airport with Darrell F. and/or Milene F.
Radford. The lease term was twenty years. On July 31, 2016, this agreement
expires.

3. On January 7, 2016, the tenant submitted a written request to the City to
continue his occupancy of the premises under the terms of a new lease
agreement.

4. The Council received a presentation regarding a new lease with Mr. Radford
on May 26 and approved a new lease on June 7.  That lease was for ten years,
with two five-year options.  Since then, several issues have arisen that suggest
the desirability of rethinking the approved lease.

5. Given that the lessee originally had a valid sub-lease running through 2025,
and the current (1996-approved) lease expires on July 31, 2016, the proposed
approach is for the City and lessee to extend the 1996 lease on a month-to-
month tenancy commencing on August 1, 2016, with all other terms and
conditions of the existing lease remaining in effect.  This will provide plenty
of time for the lessee and the City to determine the desired approach and for
the City to develop and adopt new leasing guidelines, if desired.

Analysis &
Conclusion: The intent of the City to continue to develop the airport into a more 

economically viable entity through its various activities, including land and 
facility leasing, continues to be a primary objective. The proposed extension to 
the existing lease agreement is consistent with the intent of these policies.

Policy
Reference: Airport Business Improvement Plan 

Fiscal
Impact: No fiscal impact; continuation of a lease at this site was assumed in the 

development of the City budget. 

Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 1 of 37



Options: A. Approve Resolution 16-XXX approving the requested lease 
amendment; or 

  B. Amend, modify, or reject the above option. 

Attachments:
1. Resolution No. 16-XXX 
2. Proposed Lease Amendment
3. Existing Lease Agreement

Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 2 of 37



RESOLUTION NO. 16- XXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES 
APPROVING AN AIRCRAFT HANGAR LEASE AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WITH DARRELL F. AND MILENE F. RADFORD – 5072 WING WAY  
 
 
WHEREAS, The City of Paso Robles continues to operate its municipal airport for the good and 
benefit of the community and the local flying public; and  
 
WHEREAS, available airport facilities are leased to viable entities for their support and operation and 
for the enhanced revenue to the airport; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City approved a new lease agreement with Arnold Del Rio on June 7, 2016, to go 
into effect on August 1, 2016; and   
 
WHEREAS, instead, the City and Mr. Radford have agreed to extend the prior lease on a month-to-
month tenancy. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES 
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1. The lease agreement for the hangar located on Lot 7 of Parcel 16 (PRAL 88-
207), commonly known as 5072 Wing Way, in the Airport Industrial Park, is extended on a month-
to-month tenancy commencing on August 1, 2016 by approval of the first amendment to the 
agreement, with all other terms of the existing lease remaining in effect. 
  
 Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute the lease documents as required.  
 
 
APPROVED this 19th day of July, 2016, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN: 

 

   
  Steven W. Martin, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

  

Kristen L. Buxkemper, Deputy City Clerk   

 

Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 3 of 37



FIRST AMENDMENT TO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PROPERTY LEASE
DARRELL F. and MILENE F. RADFORD

[5072 Wing Way] 

This First Amendment to Municipal Airport Property Lease (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into 
this 1st day of July, 2016, by and between the City of El Paso de Robles, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter 
called “City” or “Lessor”) and DARRELL F. RADFORD and MILENE F. RADFORD, as joint tenants 
(“Tenant”), with reference to the following recitals: 

RECITALS

A. City and Tenant entered into a Non-Subordinated Airport Ground Lease dated August 1, 1996. Tenant
has continued to operate and maintain the leased Premises in accordance with all terms and conditions 
of the Lease. 

B. Said lease agreement is set to expire on July 31, 2016. 

C. City and Tenant agree to amend the lease agreement to extend the term of said agreement on a month-
to-month tenancy. 

Therefore, City and Lessee agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS 

1. Section 2.1 – TERM is hereby amended to read as follows: The term of this lease shall extend on a 
month-to-month tenancy commencing on August 1, 2016. 

2. Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Lease 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed on the date first 
entered above.

LANDLORD:      TENANT:
CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES   DARRELL F. RADFORD and/or
       MILENE F. RADFORD as Joint Tenants

 ___________________________________   __________________________________ 
Thomas Frutchey, City Manager    Darrell. F. Radford

       ____________________________________ 
        Milene F. Radford 
ATTEST:        

_______________________________________    
Kristen L. Buxkemper, Deputy City Clerk     

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

___________________________________ 
Iris P. Yang, City Attorney

Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 4 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 5 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 6 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 7 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 8 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 9 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 10 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 11 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 12 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 13 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 14 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 15 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 16 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 17 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 18 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 19 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 20 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 21 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 22 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 23 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 24 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 25 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 26 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 27 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 28 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 29 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 30 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 31 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 32 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 33 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 34 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 35 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 36 of 37



Agenda Item No. 10  CC Agenda 7-19-2016

Page 37 of 37


